
 

 
 

Pension Board  AGENDA 
 
 

DATE: 

 

Tuesday 28 June 2016 

 

TIME: 

 

7.30 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Room 5, 

Harrow Civic Centre 

 
 
 
 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3) 

   

Chair: 

 

To be appointed  

 

Board Members: 

 
Councillor Kiran Ramchandani - Employer Representative - London Borough of 

Harrow 
Gerald Balabanoff  
Richard Harbord 

- Scheme Members' Representative – Pensioners 
- Independent Member 

Sudhi Pathak - Employer Representative - Scheduled and Admitted 
Bodies 

John Royle - Scheme Members' Representative - Active 
Members 

 -  
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Alison Atherton, Senior Professional Democratic Services 

Tel:  020 8424 1266    Email: alison.atherton@harrow.gov.uk 
 



Pension Board - 28 June 2016 2 

 AGENDA - PART I   
 

1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR    
 
 To appoint a Chair for 2016/17 Municipal Year. 

 
3. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR    
 
 To appoint a Vice Chair for the 2016/17 Municipal Year. 

 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

5. MINUTES   (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2016 be taken as read and 

signed as a correct record. 
 

6. PUBLIC QUESTIONS *    
 
 To receive any public questions received in accordance with Committee Procedure 

Rule 17. 
 
Questions will be asked in the order notice of them was received and there be a 
time limit of 15 minutes. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, Thursday 23 June 
2016.  Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    

No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

7. PETITIONS    
 
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under 

the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 



Pension Board - 28 June 2016 3 

 
8. DEPUTATIONS    
 
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 

16 (Part 4B) of the Constitution. 
 

9. INFORMATION REPORT - LONDON BOROUGH OF HARROW PENSION FUND: 
DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR 
ENDED 31 MARCH 2016   (Pages 11 - 60) 

 
 Report of the Director of Finance 

 
10. INFORMATION REPORT - MANAGEMENT AND INVESTMENT EXPENSES 

BENCHMARKING   (Pages 61 - 104) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance 

 
11. INFORMATION REPORT - PENSION FUND COMMITTEE MEETING 9 MARCH 

2016   (Pages 105 - 110) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance 

 
12. INFORMATION REPORT - LONDON BOROUGH OF HARROW PENSION 

BOARD: DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT TO COUNCIL 2016   (To Follow) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance 

 
13. INFORMATION REPORT - WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17   (Pages 111 - 114) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance 

 
14. INFORMATION REPORT - ANNUAL REVIEW OF INTERNAL CONTROLS AT 

LONGVIEW PARTNERS   (Pages 115 - 118) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance 

 
15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS    
 
 Which the Chair has decided is urgent and cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
 AGENDA - PART II   

 
16. INFORMATION REPORT - ACTUARIAL VARIATION 2016   (Pages 119 - 156) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance 

 
 * DATA PROTECTION ACT NOTICE   
 The Council will audio record item 6 (Public Questions) and will place the audio recording on the 

Council’s website, which will be accessible to all. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Pension Board - 22 March 2016 - 15 - 

 
 
 

PENSION BOARD   

MINUTES 

 

22 MARCH 2016 
 
 
Chair: * Mr R Harbord 
   
Board 
Members: 

* Councillor Kiran 
Ramchandani 

Employer Representative - 
London Borough of Harrow 

 * Gerald Balabanoff (VC) Scheme Members' 
Representative - Pensioners 

 * Sudhi Pathak Employer Representative - 
Scheduled and Admitted 
Bodies 

 * John Royle Scheme Members' 
Representative - Active 
Members 

   
* Denotes Member present 
 
 

27. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no interests were declared by the Board Members 
present. 
 

28. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2015 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

29. Public Questions   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions had been received. 
 

30. Petitions   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions were received. 

Agenda Item 5
Pages 5 to 10

5



 

- 16 -  Pension Board - 22 March 2016 

 
31. Deputations   

 
RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations were received. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

32. Information Report - Actuarial Valuation 2016   
 
The Board received a presentation from the Actuary, Hymans Robertson LLP 
on the Actuarial Valuation 2016.  
 
The Actuary outlined the content of the presentation, which had also been 
received by the Pension Fund Committee.  She explained that a formal 
actuarial valuation of the Pension Fund was due and that the Council had 
appointed Hymans Robertson LLP to carry out the work.  The officer reported 
that the employer consultation was likely to be held in September 2016 and 
that he had requested that the actuary look at the funding strategy statement. 
 
During the presentation the Board made comments and asked questions as 
follows: 
 

• if the local authority, as administering authority of the Fund, fixed the 
contribution rate that was, in the view of the Board, too low the Board 
should raise this as an issue; 
 

• the role of the Board was to ensure that the administering authority had 
been through a proper process to set the contribution rate; 
 

• a member of the Board questioned how he could be sure that the work 
being done by the actuary was correct and was advised that only the 
process could be checked; 
 

• the position in terms of Academies was questioned and it was 
acknowledged that depending on its profile, the contribution rate may 
be higher; 
 

• any fund could be chosen by an admitted body but it was questioned 
whether an Academy in Harrow could choose a fund in, for example, 
Hillingdon or Barnet; 
 

• some of the assumptions were questioned/ challenged. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

33. Information Report - Management and Investment Expenses 
Benchmarking   
 
The Board received a report which provided an update on developments in 
connection with benchmarking the management and investment expenses of 
the Fund. 

6



 

Pension Board - 22 March 2016 - 17 - 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

34. Information Report - Pension Fund Committee Advisers   
 
The Board received a report which provided information on the advisers 
appointed by the Pension Fund Committee. 
 
A Board member questioned the rationale for appointing two Independent 
Advisers when an Investment Consultant was already being retained at a fee 
of £100,000 and was advised that the Committee had wanted to receive 
independent advice.  The officer added that the Independent Advisers had a 
different role from the long standing Co-optee on the Committee.  
 
The Board member commented further that the fee of £15,000 per annum 
paid to the Independent Advisers was too high for their attendance at four 
meetings.  The officer responded that the Advisers were required to keep their 
knowledge up to date, attend the managers meeting in October and did assist 
with other work including assisting with the response to the Department for 
Communities and Local Government on their plans for the future. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

35. Information Report - Governance Compliance Statement   
 
The Board received a report which detailed the existing Governance 
Compliance Statement.  The officer invited the Board to submit comments on 
the Statement by no later than mid May 2016. 
 
The Board expressed concern in relation to the lack of access of some 
members to the Part II papers submitted to the Pension Fund Committee. 
Harrow’s compliance with routine practice was questioned.  The Board 
requested that the practice used by other local authorities be researched. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

36. Information Report - Pension Fund Committee Meeting  25 November  
2015   
 
The Board received a report which outlined the issues considered by the 
Pension Fund Committee on 25 November 2015.  The officer reported that 
the Committee had also met on 9 March 2016 when the most significant items 
of discussion, which also appeared on the Board’s agenda, were the 
Collective Investment Vehicle and Actuarial Valuation.  
 
The officer reported that the London Pensions Collective Investment Vehicle 
would be a regular item on the Committee’s agenda.  He advised that  69 out 
of 90 authorities were members of the Local Authorities Pension Fund and 
could therefore exert pressure in terms of Environmental, Social and 
Governance  (ESG) issues.  The Committee had requested that a letter be 
sent to the GMO about the poor response from them in terms of ESG. 
 

7



 

- 18 -  Pension Board - 22 March 2016 

The Board were informed that State Street Global Services, the Council’s 
Performance Measurement Adviser had terminated its contract with all its UK 
clients and would no longer be carrying out work for Harrow.  A Board 
member suggested that this matter should be taken up with Scheme Advisory 
Board. 
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) a letter be sent to the Scheme Advisory Board expressing the Board’s 

concern that the services provided by StateStreet Global Services 
would no longer be available; 

 
(2) the Board consider the process whereby the Pension Fund Committee 

were making decisions based on the advice provided by AON Hewitt. 
 

37. Information Report - Annual Review of Internal Controls at Fund 
Managers   
 
The Board received a report which set out the latest internal controls reports 
of each of the Fund Managers. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

38. Information Report - Environmental, Social and Governance Issues in 
Pension Fund Investment   
 
The Board received a report which set out the responses received to requests 
to the Fund managers in relation to Environmental, Social and Governance 
(ESG) Issues. 
 
The Board noted that there had not been unanimous signing up to the Codes 
by the managers and that they should be asked questions in relation to ESG 
issues at shortlisting/ an early stage.  A Board member questioned the 
compliance if the Council invested in the Collective Investment Vehicle (CIV).  
It was suggested that Fund managers be questioned on ESG issues when 
they gave their presentation. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

39. Any Other Business   
 
It was agreed that following items be considered as a matter of urgency given 
that the next meeting of the Board was in June 2016:  
 
(i) Work Programme – the officer undertook to provide this at the next 

meeting; 
 

(ii) Annual Report – the officer reported that a draft, taking on board the 
comments made about the terms of reference of the Board,  would be 
submitted to the next meeting to enable it to be reported to Council in 
September 2016. 

 

8



 

Pension Board - 22 March 2016 - 19 - 

RESOLVED:  That the position be noted. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 2.00 pm, closed at 4.13 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) RICHARD HARBORD 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9



10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT FOR: 

 

Pension Board 

Date of Meeting: 

 

 28 June 2016 

Subject: 

 

Information Report - London Borough of 
Harrow Pension Fund: Draft Annual 
Report and Financial Statements for the 
year ended 31 March 2016 
 
 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Dawn Calvert, Director of Finance  
 

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Wards Affected: 

 

All 

 

Enclosures: 

 

 
Appendix  – London Borough of Harrow 
Pension Fund: Draft Annual Report and 
Financial Statements for the year ended 
31 March 2016 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendation  
 

Summary 
This report presents the draft Pension Fund Annual Report and Financial 
Statements for the year ended 31 March 2016. 
 

Recommendation 
 
The Board is recommended to: 

• Consider the draft Pension Fund Annual Report and Financial 
Statements for the year ended 31 March 2016 and comment as it sees 
fit. 

 

 

Agenda Item 9
Pages 11 to 60

11



 

Section 2 – Report 
 
1. Attached is the Pension Fund draft Annual Report and Financial 

Statements for the year ended 31 March 2016. 
 

2. The audit of the Accounts by KPMG LLP will commence in July and 
approval will be sought as part of the Council’s overall Accounts from 
Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee on 8 
September 2016. The audited accounts together with the auditor’s report to 
the will be presented to the Board at its next meeting.   

 
3. To assist in the Board’s consideration it is advised of the following key 

points:  
 
Introduction (Page 3) 
 
Provided by Director of Finance highlighting that during the year the net 
assets of the Fund decreased from £674.8m to £660.8m and the Fund was 
ranked 87th (out of approximately 90) in the local authority annual league table 
of investment returns for the year.
[...]
ion took place as at 
31 March 2013. The next valuation takes place as at 31 March 2016.  

The key elements of the Funding policy are:  

§ to ensure the long-term solvency of the Fund, i.e. that sufficient funds are 
available to meet all pension liabilities as they fall due for payment;  

§ to ensure that employer contribution rates are as stable as possible;  

§ to minimise the long-term cost of the Scheme by recognising the link between 
assets and liabilities and adopting an investment strategy that balances risk and 
return; 

§ to reflect the different characteristics of employing bodies in determining 
contribution rates where the administering authority considers it reasonable to do 
so; and 

§ to use reasonable measures to reduce the risk to other employers and ultimately 
to the Council Tax payer from an employer defaulting on its pension obligations.  

The aim is to achieve 100% solvency over a period of 20 years and to provide stability in 
employer contribution rates by spreading any increases in rates over a period of time. 
Solvency is achieved when the funds held, plus future expected investment returns and future 
contributions, are sufficient to meet expected future pension benefits payable.  

At the 2013 actuarial valuation, the Fund was assessed as 70.3% funded (73.5% at the March 
2010 valuation). This corresponded to a deficit of £234m (2010 valuation: £157m) at that time.  

For most employers within the Fund, contribution increases were phased in over the 3 years’ 
period ending 31 March 2017. 

53



 

40 

 

Individual employers’ rates vary depending on the demographic and actuarial factors particular 
to each employer. Full details of the contribution rates payable can be found in the 2013 
actuarial valuation report on the Fund’s website.  

The valuation of the Fund has been undertaken using the projected unit method under which 
the salary increase for each member is assumed to increase until they leave active service by 
death
[...]
part of the portfolio. 

NOTE 22: CONTINGENT ASSETS 

Six admitted body employers in the Fund hold insurance bonds or guarantees to guard against 
the possibility of being unable to meet their pension obligations. These bonds are drawn in 
favour of the Fund and payment will only be triggered in the event of employer default.  

  

57



 

44 

 
 

58



 

45 

 

 59



60

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

Pension Board 

Date of Meeting: 

 

 28 June 2016 

Subject: 

 

Information Report - Management and 
Investment Expenses Benchmarking 
 
 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Dawn Calvert, Director of Finance  
 

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Wards Affected: 

 

All 

Enclosures: Appendix: Investment Benchmarking for 
Harrow (CEM Benchmarking) 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendation  
 

Summary 
The report updates the Board on developments in connection with 
benchmarking the management and investment expenses of the Fund and 
invites the Board to consider the benchmarking exercise carried out by CEM 
Benchmarking. 
 
 

 

Section 2 – Report 
 
1. At their meetings on 2 November 2015 and 22 March 2016 the Board 

considered the details of management and investment and management 
incurred by the Pension Fund and asked that any benchmarking data 
that was available regarding other funds be provided to the Board.  

 
 
 

Agenda Item 10
Pages 61 to 104

61



 

2. The Board have been advised that the Council, along with all other 
administering authorities, prepares its Pension Fund accounts in 
accordance with the CIPFA Code of Practice and in its accounts  
identifies relevant costs as “Management Expenses” and “Investment 
Expenses.”  Prior to the 2015-16 Accounts, these expenses were limited 
to those actually recorded in the authority’s accounts and, crucially, often 
excluded many of the investment management costs “hidden” within the 
performance and valuation data of fund managers.  
  

3. The figures included in the accounts
[...]
ut the 
current position with regard to the development of the Local Government 
Pension Scheme pooling arrangements and the setting up of a small group to 
assist officers in the development of proposals over the next three months. It 
was noted that the group currently comprised Colin Robertson, Independent 
Adviser, and Colin Cartwright, Aon Hewitt. The Chair stated that he would 
attend the last couple of meetings of the group. Other members of the 
Committee were welcome to attend and they should contact the Treasury and 
Pension Fund Manager in the first instance.  
 
It was noted that the group would discuss how investment costs were handled 
and this would involve varying degrees of calculations. Members were 
informed that an organisation, CEM Benchmarking, had taken a high profile 
role in this regard and they were prepared to produce a customised report for 
each administering authority free of charge. It was also noted that the Council 
was working with the CIV on this matter and that there were a number of 
conferences taking place on investments including “Infrastructure” which the 
Council ought to keep abreast of.  
 
The Committee was informed that the CIV had gone “live” and that, over time, 
it would increase the funds available. Members of the Committee made the 
following comments:  

 

• the CIV needed to be included on the agenda at every meeting;  

• funds for investing in the CIV needed to be identified;  

• the Committee needed to understand why it was investing in the CIV 
 

 

6. Annual Review of Internal Controls at Fund Managers  
 

The Committee received a report of the Director of Finance, which set out in 
summary the contents of the latest internal controls reports of each of the fund 
managers. The Committee have the power to dismiss fund managers if their 
internal controls are considered to be poor.  
 
The Investment Adviser reported that all fund managers were monitored on a 
regular basis and that “flash” reports would be
[...]
d be shared with the Pension Board to allow it to carry out its 
role effectively. However, reports which contained personal information of 
officers would be treated on a case by case basis where it may be possible to 
present a summary report or a redacted document 
 

Financial Implications 
 
13.  Whilst this report discusses numerous matters relevant to the financial 

standing of the Pension Fund there are no financial implications arising 
directly from it.   

 

Risk Management Implications 
 
14.  Relevant risks are included in the Pension Fund Risk Register. 
 

Equalities implications 
 
15. There are no direct equalities implications arising from this report. 
 

 
 
 

109



 

Council Priorities 
 
16.  The financial health of the Pension Fund directly affects the level of 

employer contribution which in turn affects the resources available for the 
Council’s priorities 

 
 

Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance 
 

 
 

   
 

Name:    Dawn Calvert �  Director of Finance 

  
Date:      14 June 2016 

   

 
 

 

Ward Councillors notified: 

 

 

Not applicable  
 

 

Section 4 - Contact Details 
 

Contact:  Ian Talbot, Treasury and Pension Fund Manager      
0208 424 1450 

Background Papers - None 
 
 

110



 
 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

PENSION BOARD 

Date of Meeting: 

 

28 June 2016 

Subject: 

 

Information Report – Work Programme 
2016-17  

 
 

Responsible Officer: 

 

 
Dawn Calvert, Director of Finance  

 

Exempt: 

 

 
No 
 

Wards affected: 

 

All 

 

Enclosures: 

 

 
None 
 

 

Section 1 – Summary  
 

 
 
This report invites the Board to comment on a suggested work programme up 
to the end of the 2016-17 financial year. 
 

 
For Information 

Agenda Item 13
Pages 111 to 114

111



 

Section 2 – Report 
 
1. At its meeting on 22 March 2016 the Board asked for a work programme 

to be suggested for its consideration. Below is a programme for the 
remainder of the financial year on which the Board’s comments are 
i
[...]
ion Fund and the employer’s 

contribution affects the resources available for the Council’s priorities 
there are no impacts arising directly from this report. 

 

Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance 
 

 
 

   
 

Name:     Dawn Calvert √  Director of Finance  
  
Date:       14 June  2016 

   

 
 

 

Ward Councillors notified: 

 

 

 NO  
  
 

 

Section 4 - Contact Details  
 

Contact:  Ian Talbot, Treasury and Pension Fund Manager      
0208 424 1450 

Background Papers - None 

113



114

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

Pension Board 

Date of Meeting: 

 

 28 June 2016 

Subject: 

 

Information Report – Annual Review of 
Internal Controls at Longview Partners 
 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Dawn Calvert,  Director of Finance  

Exempt: 

 

No 

Wards affected: 

 

All 

 

Enclosures: 

 

 
None  

 
 

Section 1 – Summary  
 

 
The report sets out in summary the contents of the latest internal controls 
report from Longview Partners LLP. 
 

FOR INFORMATION 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 14
Pages 115 to 118

115



 

Section 2 – Report 
 
1. The Report of the Auditor on the Pension Fund’s 2009-10 Accounts 

recommended that due diligence be carried out on the strength of the 
operational controls at investment managers both through a review of 
internal controls reports and visits to key investment managers.   At the 
November 2010 meeting of the, then, Pension Fund Investment Panel a 
template was introduced as a basis for measuring the level of assurance 
provided by the operational structure supporting each mandate. 

 
2. Operational controls of investment managers relate to the procedures in 

place to safeguard the Fund’s assets against loss through error or fraud 
and to ensure that client reporting is accurate.  Poor operational controls 
can also hamper the management of the assets leading to reduced returns 
or increased costs.  Should there be a lack of evidence that controls 
operated by investment manag
[...]
23

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



156

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	9 Information Report - London Borough of Harrow Pension Fund: Draft Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2016
	1 1 Draft Pension Fund Final Accounts 2015-16

	10 Information Report - Management and Investment Expenses Benchmarking
	Management and Investment Expenses Benchmarking  Appendix - App Harrow IBS (revised 07 June 2016)

	11 Information Report - Pension Fund Committee Meeting 9 March 2016
	13 Information Report - Work Programme 2016/17
	14 Information Report - Annual Review of Internal Controls at Longview Partners
	16 Information Report - Actuarial Variation 2016
	Exempt - appendix to actuarial valuation




Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]( i%/‘/WeCUUNmL

LONDON

__




	PB 20  
	 DOCPROPERTY "CommitteeCategoryShort"  \* MERGEFORMAT 



	 DOCPROPERTY "CommitteeCategoryShort"  \* MERGEFORMAT 
	
	PB 20 




Pension Board  DOCPROPERTY "MeetingTitle"  \* MERGEFORMAT  
MINUTES
28 June 2016
	Chair:
	*
Mr R Harbord

	
	
	


	Board Members:
	 †
Councillor Kiran Ramchandani
	Employer Representative - London Borough of Harrow


	
	 *
Gerald Balabanoff (VC)
	Scheme Members' Representative - Pensioners


	
	 *
Sudhi Pathak
	Employer Representative - Scheduled and Admitted Bodies

	
	†
John Royle
	Scheme Members' Representative - Active Members


	
	 
	


	*
Denotes Member present
†
Denotes apologies received

	

	


<AI1>
40. Attendance by Reserve Members  

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance.
</AI1>
<AI2>
41. Appointment of Chair  

RESOLVED:  Having noted that the Board’s terms of reference required the Chair to be appointed for a three year period, confirmed the appointment of Richard Harbord as Chair of the Pension Board for the Municipal Year 2016/17.
</AI2>
<AI3>
42. Appointment of Vice Chair  

RESOLVED:  Having noted that the Board’s terms of reference required the Vice‑Chair to be appointed for a three year period, confirmed the appointment of Gerald Balabanoff as Vice‑Chair of the Pension Board for the Municipal Year 2016/17.
</AI3>
<AI4>
43. Declarations of Interest  

RESOLVED:  To note that no interests were declared by the Board Members present.
</AI4>
<AI5>
44. Minutes  

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2016, be taken as read and signed as a correct record.
</AI5>
<AI6>
45. Public Questions  

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions had been received.
</AI6>
<AI7>
46. Petitions  

RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions had been received.
</AI7>
<AI8>
47. Deputations  

RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations had been received.
</AI8>
<AI9>
RESOLVED ITEMS  
</AI9>
<AI10>
48. Motion to exclude the Press and Public  

RESOLVED:  That in accordance with Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) for the reasons set out below:

	Item
	Title


	Reason

	16.
	Information Report – Actuarial Variation 2016
	Information under paragraph 3 (contains information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information).


</AI10>
<AI11>
49. Information Report - Actuarial Variation 2016  

The Board received a confidential report of the Director of Finance and a detailed presentation on the 2016 Valuation assumptions from Laura Molloy, Actuary, Hymans Robertson.

The Actuary advised the Board that all local government pension schemes in England and Wales would have their valuations done this year.  Ms Molloy outlined the key assumptions in making the valuation.

The Board made comments and asked detailed questions.  The officer undertook to provide a written response to some of the queries raised.

The Board thanked Ms Molloy for her presentation and attendance.

RESOLVED:  That the report and presentation be noted. 
</AI11>
<AI12>
50. Motion to re-admit the Press and Public  

RESOLVED: To re-admit the press and public to the meeting for the remainder of business.
</AI12>
<AI13>
51. Information Report - London Borough of Harrow Pension Fund: Draft Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2016  

The Board received a report which presented the draft Pension Fund Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2016.

The officer reported that comments made by the Pension Fund Committee had been incorporated into the report and he drew attention to the improved commentary as requested by the Board.  In response to a question he confirmed that the Pension Fund value had reduced by £14m.  In terms of funding arrangements, the officer advised that at the 2013 actuarial valuation, the Fund was assessed as 70.3% funded (73.5% at the March 2010 valuation) which corresponded to a deficit of £234m (2010 valuation:£157m) at that time.  On 31 March 2015 the net liability had been £357m compared to £300m on 31 March 2016.

The Board expressed concern in terms of the time it took for the changeover in Fund managers and suggested that the Authority should have a process whereby it could react more quickly.  Referring to the 34% of the Fund invested in SSGA MPF All World Equity Index Sub-Fund, a member of the Board stated that this was a sizable amount in one Fund.  The officer advised that this was the ‘backstop’ for the equity strategy.

The Board made comments and asked detailed questions.  The officer undertook to provide details of the figures omitted in relation to the actuarial present value of promised retirement benefits and also details of the oversight and management costs (Note 10).  In response to a question as to the number of scheduled or admitted bodies which owed money to the Fund at the end of the year the officer commented that there was at least one and that he would provide Board members with a full list.  The Pension Regulator had said that there should be a note about this in the accounts and annual report.

RESOLVED:  That the draft Pension Fund Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2016 be noted.
</AI13>
<AI14>
52. Information Report - Management and Investment Expenses Benchmarking  

The Board received an update report on developments in connection with benchmarking the management and investment expenses of the Fund and sought their views on the benchmarking exercise carried out by CEM Benchmarking.

The Board commented that whilst the benchmarking exercise had not been overly useful it was good to see that Harrow was not out of line with the rest of the world.  It was suggested that it might be appropriate to see if the London Collective Investment Vehicle (CIV) could carry out a benchmarking exercise. 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.
</AI14>
<AI15>
53. Information Report - Pension Fund Committee Meeting 9 March 2016  

The Board received a report which detailed matters considered by the Pension Fund Committee on 9 March 2016 and invited comments.

Members of the Board who had attended the meeting of the Pension Fund Committee the previous week expressed concern in relation to local investment and the building of houses.  A member stated that he would wish to see independent advice on the governance of this issue and this view was endorsed by the Chair of the Board.

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.
</AI15>
<AI16>
54. Information Report - London Borough of Harrow Pension Board:  Draft Annual Report to Council 2016  

The Board agreed to consider an information report in relation to the London Borough of Harrow Pension Board:  Draft Annual Report to Council 2016 as urgent for the reasons set out on the supplemental agenda.

The officer introduced the report which advised the Board of a need to prepare a report on their work for presentation at Full Council on 22 September 2016.  He asked the Board to consider what they would wish to be included in the report.  The Director of Finance added that whilst a factual outline had been drafted for the Board, the report itself had to come from the Board members.

The Board commented:

· the report needed to include a flavour of the work done;

· the membership was for three years and if it changed at that point there was concern that work would have to be started again;

· there were a number of new Members on the Pension Fund Committee who would therefore need to develop their knowledge of the subject matter;

· the Pension Fund Committee needed to value the Board and its work and development of a relationship would be beneficial.  Joint training or presentations outside the formal meeting process may assist with this;

· the Chair of the Pension Fund Committee was welcome to attend the Board.

The Chair undertook to draft the report and to circulate it to Board colleagues for their input.

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.
</AI16>
<AI17>
55. Information Report - Work Programme 2016/17  

The Board received a report which provided a suggested work programme to the end of the 2016/17 financial year.

The officer advised that he had requested that the Authority’s Pensions Manager provide the Board with monitoring information on the administration of the Pension Fund.  It was suggested that the work programme also include consideration of the Board’s terms of reference.

The Chair suggested that a joint meeting with the Pension Fund Committee be convened in September for the consideration of the actuarial variation. 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted and the work programme be amended in line with the Board’s comments.
</AI17>
<AI18>
56. Information Report - Annual Review of Internal Controls at Longview Partners  

The Board received a report which set out, in summary, the contents of the latest internal controls report from Longview Partners LLP.

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.
</AI18>
<AI19>
57. Any Other Business  

The members of the Board present expressed the view that they wished their meetings to be held during the day. 

RESOLVED:  That the next meeting of the Board be held at 2.00 pm on Wednesday 2 November 2016.
</AI19>
<TRAILER_SECTION>
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 2.26 pm, closed at 4.44 pm).
(Signed) Richard Harbord
Chair
</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
1. FIELD_TITLE  

FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
2. FIELD_TITLE  
</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE  

FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE  
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(a) FIELD_TITLE:  
</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(b) FIELD_TITLE:  

FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION_2>
FIELD_TITLE  
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION_2>

Pension Board - 28 June 2016
- 20 -
- 20 -

Pension Board - 28 June 2016
Pension Board - 28 June 2016
- 20 -

